
  
 

 
1 

 

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC 
DEVELOPMENT 
 

TUESDAY, 3 AUGUST 2021 AT 9.30 AM 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL 
 
Telephone enquiries to Anna Martyn Tel 023 9283 4870 
Email: anna.martyn@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
Information with regard to public access due to Covid precautions  

 Attendees will be requested to undertake an asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of 
the meeting.  

 If symptomatic you must not attend and self-isolate following the stay at home guidance issued 
by Public Health England.  

 All attendees are required to wear a face covering while moving around within the Guildhall 
(requirement of the venue). 

 Attendees will be required to take a temperature check on arrival (requirement of the venue)  

 Although it will no longer be a requirement attendees may choose to keep a social distance 
and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection. 

 Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall and are requested to follow 
the one way system in place.  

 Attendees are encouraged book in to the venue (QR code). An NHS test and trace log will be 
retained and maintained for 21 days for those that cannot or have not downloaded the app.  

 Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 
 

 

Membership 
 
Councillor Ben Dowling (Cabinet Member) 
 
 
Councillor Tom Coles 
Councillor Luke Stubbs 
 

Councillor Claire Udy 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 

(NB This agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting). 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk  
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 

A G E N D A 
 

  An updated risk assessment for the Council Chamber will be published in 
course.  

 1   Apologies for absence  
 

 2   Declaration of interests  
 

 3   Museums Annual Review and Plan (Pages 5 - 22) 
 

  Purpose 
To review achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2020/21 and to present 
the service priorities for the current financial year (Appendix 1).   
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees that 
 

1. The achievements of 2020/21 are noted. 
2. The museums service's engagement with vulnerable and 

marginalised members of the community through its involvement 
in the city's Holiday Activity and Food (HAF) and Kick Start 
programmes is noted.   

3. The Museums Strategy is completed and an application for 
National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status is made to Arts 
Council England.  

4. The Business Plan for The D-Day Story with Landing Craft Tank 
7074 is finalised to ensure the viability of the museum and to 
generate the surplus required to fund the ongoing maintenance of 
the ship.   

5. Research is undertaken to identify the specific barriers to access 
to the council's museums within the city.   

6. Work continues to prepare the services application for 
Accreditation which is due at the start of the next financial year.     

7. Museum staff work on the development of an exhibition 
showcasing the city's remarkable civic silver collection and what 
it tells us about the life, times and people of Portsmouth.    

   

http://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/


 
3 

 

 4   Libraries and Archives update (Pages 23 - 46) 
 

  Purpose 
1. To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and 
Economic Development of the work carried out by the Portsmouth Libraries 
and Archive Services in the twenty four months since the last update report 
was produced in July 2019. This to include updates to the 2019 report 
recommendations and information of measures, actions and impacts related to 
the Covid 19, for the Library and Archive Services from April 2020 to March 
2021.  
2. To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 
Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan and city 
council priorities for the period 2021/22. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the Cabinet Member agrees 
 
1. That the updates and progress on activity from the Portsmouth 

Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2019/20 shown at 
paragraph 3 be noted. 

2. That the following works, which are within existing budgets, be 
delivered by Libraries and Archives in 2021/22: 

 

 A full service review for libraries, archives and modern records 
to include services, opening hours, staffing and buildings. 

 Apply for Libraries Connected Accreditation. 

 Exploration of a universal home delivery model for lending 
services. 

 Implementation of the History Centre Development Strategy 
2022-25. 

 Community and staff consultation to inform the service review. 

 People's Network roll out to Windows 10. 

 Deliver digital print solution. 

 Deliver staff development - front line customer care and 
diversity action planning. 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and 
social media during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the 
meeting nor records those stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. 
Guidance on the use of devices at meetings open to the public is available on the 
Council's website and posters on the wall of the meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other 
difficulties occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's 
website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785 

 

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting   
 

Date of meeting: 
 

3 August 2021 

Subject: 
 

Museums Annual Review and Forward Plan  

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

ALL 

Key decision:                 No 
 

 

Full Council decision:   No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To review achievements of Portsmouth Museums in 2020/21 and to present the 

service priorities for the current financial year (Appendix 1).   
 
2. Recommendations 

 
It is recommended that: 

 
2.1 The achievements of 2020/21 are noted. 
 
2.2  The museums service's engagement with vulnerable and marginalised 

members of the community through its involvement in the city's Holiday 
Activity and Food (HAF) and Kick Start programmes is noted.   

 
2.3  The Museums Strategy is completed and an application for National 

Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status is made to Arts Council England.  
 
2.4 The Business Plan for The D-Day Story with Landing Craft Tank 7074 is 

finalised to ensure the viability of the museum and to generate the surplus 
required to fund the ongoing maintenance of the ship.   

 
2.5 Research is undertaken to identify the specific barriers to access to the 

council's museums within the city.   
 
2.6 Work continues to prepare the services application for Accreditation which 

is due at the start of the next financial year.     
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.7  Museum staff work on the development of an exhibition showcasing the 
city's remarkable civic silver collection and what it tells us about the life, 
times and people of Portsmouth.    

  
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Last year was shaped by the Coronavirus Pandemic.   This meant staff mostly 

working from home or furloughed and a shift from in person activity to virtual.   
Staff became adept at creating digital content although there were major 
challenges downloading images from the museums' MODES catalogue.  

 
3.2 However, museums were opened between lockdowns, achieving visitor 

numbers above what was predicted for the sector especially at The D-Day Story.  
Visitor feedback indicated the importance of getting good Covid-19 protection 
measures in place.   

 
3.3 The service achieved some major outputs whilst ensuring opportunities were 

maximised for access to museums around the various lockdowns.  
 
 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 The major achievement in 2020/21 was the completion of the capital element of 

the Landing Craft Tank project and the arrival of the ship on the Seafront.  The 
progress of the ship along Clarence Esplanade was a remarkable spectacle that 
took place in August after the end of the lockdown, bringing smiles to the faces 
of the people who were present.  The ship opened as part of The D-Day Story 
albeit briefly in December 2020.    

 
4.2 In addition, building on the work undertaken to develop the new Museums 

Strategy, a number of virtual workshops were carried out with stakeholders to 
explore what makes the city different and how this should be reflected in the 
service.  Work continued on the 'happy museums' initiative to enable staff - paid 
and volunteer - through training and greater familiarity with the work of the 
service to provide even better standards of customer care.  This included 
Welcome Host training with exam (which was passed by everyone taking part).   
Preparations for accreditation - the national standard for museums in England - 
began with the revision of Documentation and Collection Care and Conservation 
Policies and their formal approval.   

 
4.3 Other highlights of 2020/21 included the opening of Portsmouth Revisited II at 

Portsmouth Museum and Art Gallery and the World of Wonder natural history 
display at the Cascades Shopping Centre, delivery of an extensive programme 
of virtual events for Heritage Open Days in September and publication of a new 
guide to the Overlord Embroidery.  Over 20,000 records were created or 
updated pertaining to the natural history collection.  The handling collection was 

Page 6



 
 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

audited (over 600 items) and rationalised including a significant backlog of 
objects acquired for handling purposes which had never been processed or 
used and were taking up valuable storage space. A long overdue major overhaul 
of the electrics at Portsmouth Museum and Art Gallery was also completed.       

 
4.4 This year, the museums service is very pleased to be a key contributor to the 

city's Holiday Activity and Food programme; to deliver fun and food during the 
summer school holidays to some 2,800 people (children and parents) ideally 
with the support of colleagues from other council services and freelancers from 
across the city.  Museums are also actively involved in the Kick Start initiative - 
with young people employed in customer care roles on Landing Craft Tank, 
working on the digitisation of collections, with more about to join the team at 
Southsea Castle and Cumberland House (8 young people in total).  The service 
is also contributing to Portsmouth's Thriving Communities (social prescribing) 
project and are improving the family friendly offer at Portsmouth Museum and 
Art Gallery; both projects have received funding from Arts Council England 
(ACE).   

  
4.5 Work on the Museums Strategy needs to be completed including consultation.  

This document is essential for accreditation (see below) and will underpin our 
application for ACE National Portfolio Organisation funding.  This would bring 
significant additional funds to the museums service over a four to five year 
period enabling the service to extend our reach more effectively across the city.  
To achieve this the strategy will have to align with ACE Let's Create strategy and 
its priorities around equality and diversity.    

 
4.6 Although a Business Plan for The D-Day Story with Landing Craft Tank has 

been prepared (and shared with the Overlord Embroidery and Portsmouth D-
Day Museum Trusts) the financial elements require further work.  They need to 
be finalised as soon as possible especially in light of the ongoing impact of the 
coronavirus pandemic and to ascertain our ability to generate the surplus 
required for the maintenance of Landing Craft Tank - ie major interventions 
required in the next five to ten years.   

 
4.7 The service plans to undertake research to identify the barriers to access for 

communities under-represented in the museums' visitor demographic. This work 
is subject to ACE funding and will involve people from across the museum team 
to ensure staff have a greater insight into what can be done individually to help 
eliminate barriers.   

 
4.8  Accreditation is the national benchmark for museums in England.  Museums are 

due to reapply early next financial year.  It is important therefore that the service 
reviews, updates, and gets formal approval where necessary, for all the 
documents required.   Outstanding items include the Access Policy (new 
requirement), Emergency Plan, Documentation and Collection Care and 
Conservation Plans as well as the Museums Strategy.  Work is also ongoing to 
improve standards of collection care and documentation to enhance access - 
specifically ensuring that collections are properly/fully catalogued and fully 

Page 7



 
 

4 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

located following recent and not so recent moves (this is an audit requirement as 
well as being good practice).   Work on the collections is supported by a number 
of volunteers.  
[...]
lance opportunities, number of additional jobs through Kickstart and created through project funding.  

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Jane Mee 

This IIA has been approved by: Stephen Baily 

Contact number: 023 9283 4399

Date: 22 July 2021

Page 22



 

 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Culture, Leisure and Economic Development Decision 
Meeting  
  

Date of meeting: 
 

3 August 2021 

Subject: 
 

Libraries and Archives Update Report to cover the period April 
2019 - March 2021 
 

Report by: 
 

Director of Culture, Leisure and Regulatory Services 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision:                No 
 

 

Full Council decision:  No  
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To update and inform the Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Economic 

Development of the work carried out by the Portsmouth Libraries and Archive 
Services in the twenty four months since the last update report was produced in 
July 2019. This to include updates to the 2019 report recommendations and 
information of measures, actions and impacts related to the Covid 19, for the 
Library and Archive Services from April 2020 to March 2021.  

 
1.2 To make recommendations for additional actions to be undertaken in 

Portsmouth Libraries and Archives in line with the Business Plan and city council 
priorities for the period 2021/22. 

 
2. Recommendations 

 
2.1 That the updates and progress on activity from the Portsmouth Libraries 

and Archives Annual Update Report 2019/20 shown at paragraph 3 be 
noted. 

 
2.2 That the following works, which are within existing budgets, be delivered 

by Libraries and Archives in 2021/22: 
 

  A full service review for libraries, archives and modern records to include 
services, opening hours, staffing and buildings. 
 

 Apply for Libraries Connected Accreditation. 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



 

 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 Exploration of a universal home delivery model for lending services. 
 

 Implementation of the History Centre Development Strategy 2022-25. 
 

 Community and staff consultation to inform the service review. 
 

 People's Network roll out to Windows 10. 
 

 Deliver digital print solution. 
 

 Deliver staff development - front line customer care and diversity action 
planning 

 
3. Background 

  
3.1 Public Libraries and the Archive Service are both statutory services. The 

Schools Library Services is not statutory and operates as a Traded Service 
which is self-funding via service level agreements with local schools to provide 
library and project lending collections and reader development support 
initiatives.  

 
3.2 To ensure the consistency and quality of the public library offer across England, 

Libraries Connected, a sector support organisation with Arts Council England 
funding, have confirmed the following universal offers for all libraries  

Universal Library Offers | Libraries Connected 
 

 Reading  

 Information and digital  

 Health and Wellbeing 

 Cultural and creativity 
 
Cutting across these commitments are the Children's Promise and the Vision 
and Sight Impaired Peoples Promise.  

  
 

3.3 Archive Service, priorities and aims are identified by National Archives, as:  
 

 Providing excellent access to records for all 

 Security and protection of the collections 

 Conservation of the collections.  
 

3.4 These commitments sit alongside the Portsmouth City Council aims and the 
Culture and City Development Business Plan in determining the Libraries and 
Archives operational priorities and actions.  

 

Page 24

https://www.librariesconnected.org.uk/page/universal-library-offers


 

 

3 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.5     Below are brief update reports on the works completed during the period April 
2019 - March 2021 and an identification of the works that are still outstanding or 
requiring further action in the year ahead. 

 
 
3.5.1 Development and delivery of a Library Strategy 
[...]
 2021. 

 
3.5.10     Relocation and set up of the Photographic store at the Central Library. 

Update: This was achieved in September 2019. The store has enabled archival 
photographic materials to be removed from the Southsea Repository and other 
stores, creating space and allowing them to run at a more ambient temperature 
suitable for paper archive. The colder dryer environment generated in the new 
photographic store aids long term security and conservation of photographs 
which are very vulnerable to decay. 

 
3.5.11     Re-submission of Archive Accreditation. 

 Update: National Archives confirmed that the resubmission for Archive    
Accreditation was successful as of 7th November 2019 and our accreditation 
status was moved from provisional to full award. Resubmission will be required in 
July 2022. 

 
3.6    Impact of Covid 19 on Libraries and Archive Services 

See Appendix A, report on the impact of the pandemic on the Libraries and   
Archive Services and subsequent responses and community support. Key issues 
are: 

 the huge increase in interest and participation with all digital services 

 the delivery of Bookfest as a unique digital book festival provided by a UK 
library service. 

Page 26



 

 

5 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 the demand for delivery services and 'click and collect' book and creative 
packs for all ages 

 a significant reduction on overall book issues 

 on-going liaison with the HIVE to ensure support to vulnerable families and 
individuals. 

 
 
4. Reasons for recommendations 
 
4.1 A full service review for libraries, archives and modern records. 
 This is required in response to the impacts of the Covid 19 pandemic, to ensure 

our structures in terms of services, buildings and staff are the best fit to assist 
and support communities. Also to explore any potential economies and 
efficiencies. 

 
4.2 Apply for Libraries Connected Accreditation 
 This is required to ensure best practice in terms of service provision and staff 

development as identified by the national support organisation. 
 
4.3           Exploration of a universal home delivery model for lending services. 
 This will consider possible funding models to deliver a library service via home 

deliveries. This is required in response to changing resident expectations and 
patterns of use post Covid.  

 
4.4 Implementation of the History Centre Development Strategy 2022-25 

 This strategy and its subsequent operations plan are required to ensure the 
archive service continues to meet its requirements for National Archive 
Accreditation, in terms of providing security, conservation and excellent access 
to the records it holds.  
 

4.5 Community consultation related to resident expectations and needs for 
library and archive services. 

 Consultation required to inform the full service review, libraries accreditation and 
the implementation of the History Centre Development Strategy. The 
consultation will consider opening hours, buildings services and potential 
changes to delivery models. 

 
4.6 Peoples Network roll out to Windows 10 

 Required to ensure the digital platform continues to be supported, as support for 
Windows 7 will soon cease. Also to ensure that a current and responsive digital 
offer is provided for residents and library users.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

 

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

4.7 Deliver digital print solution 
 To enable residents and all customers to print direct from smart devices, thus 

providing a more efficient and accessible service, with opportunities for 
increased income generation. 

 
4.8 Deliver staff development - front line customer care and diversity action 

planning 
 Required to ensure staff are responsive and have the correct skills to meet and 
support the changing needs of all residents  

 
 
5. Integrated impact assessment 
   
5.1            IIA attached at Appendix B   
 
6 Legal implications 

 
6.1 There are no legal implications arising directly from
[...]
items and access services. 

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Lindy Elliott 

Dave Percival

This IIA has been approved by: Lindy Elliott

Contact number: 023 9268 8058

Date: 8/7/21

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Museums Annual Review and Plan
	Museums Annual Review and Plan - Appendix 1 - Plan on a Page
	Museums Annual Review - Integrated Impact Assessment

	4 Libraries and Archives update
	Libraries and Archives update - Integrated Impact Assessment




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CULTURE, LEISURE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Economic Development held on Tuesday, 3 August 2021 at 9.30 
am at the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Ben Dowling (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Tom Coles 

 
46. Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Claire Udy.  
 

47. Declaration of interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

48. Museums Annual Review and Plan 
 
Councillor Dowling said the report contained news of very positive 
developments and thanked Jane Mee and her team for their hard work. He 
was particularly pleased that the Landing Craft Tank project had come to 
fruition as it would have a big impact on the sea front. Councillor Coles 
thanked Jane Mee for spending time introducing him to the Museums Service. 
 
The Cabinet Member 
 
1. Noted the achievements of 2020/21. 
2. Noted the museums service's engagement with vulnerable and 
marginalised members of the community through its involvement in the 
city's Holiday Activity and Food (HAF) and Kick Start programmes.   
3. Agreed that the Museums Strategy is completed and an application 
for National Portfolio Organisation (NPO) status is made to Arts Council 
England.  
4. Agreed that the Business Plan for The D-Day Story with Landing 
Craft Tank 7074 is finalised to ensure the viability of the museum and to 
generate the surplus required to fund the ongoing maintenance of the 
ship.   
5. Agreed that research is undertaken to identify the specific barriers to 
access to the council's museums within the city.   
6. Agreed work continues to prepare the services application for 
Accreditation which is due at the start of the next financial year.     
7. Agreed that museum staff work on the development of an exhibition 
showcasing the city's remarkable civic silver collection and what it tells 
us about the life, times and people of Portsmouth.    
 



 
2 

 

49. Libraries and Archives update 
 
Lindy Elliott, Library & Archive Services Manager, introduced the report, 
noting that the Summer Reading Challenge had got off to a good start.  
 
Councillor Coles said David Percival (Library & Archive Services Manager) 
had shown him the archives and he himself had made good use of Borrow 
Box and Pressreader during the pandemic. His children enjoyed participating 
in the Summer Reading Challenge. Councillor Dowling noted the popularity of 
Pressreader and said it was good that libraries could provide traditional news 
in a modern way. Although libraries are at a crossroads, taking time to look 
forward is good as libraries and museums are core to communities.  
 
The Cabinet Member agreed 
 
1. That the updates and progress on activity from the Portsmouth 
Libraries and Archives Annual Update Report 2019/20 shown at 
paragraph 3 be noted. 
2. That the following works, which are within existing budgets, be 
delivered by Libraries and Archives in 2021/22: 

 A full service review for libraries, archives and modern records 
to include services, opening hours, staffing and buildings. 

 Apply for Libraries Connected Accreditation. 

 Exploration of a universal home delivery model for lending 
services. 

 Implementation of the History Centre Development Strategy 
2022-25. 

 Community and staff consultation to inform the service review. 

 People's Network roll out to Windows 10. 

 Deliver digital print solution. 

 Deliver staff development - front line customer care and 
diversity action planning 

 
 
The meeting concluded at 9.55 am. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Ben Dowling 
Chair 

 

 


